

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division II  
State of Washington  
3/7/2018 4:20 PM

No. 50755-2-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

BENEFICIAL FINANCIAL, Respondent

v.

PATRICIA A. CHATMAN, Appellant

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT BENEFICIAL FINANCIAL**

---

Kimberly Hood, Esq.  
WSBA No. 42903  
**Robinson Tait, P.S.**  
901 Fifth Avenue, Suite 400  
Seattle, Washington 98164  
Telephone: 202-676-9640  
Fax: 202-676-9659  
E-Mail:  
KHood@robinsontait.com

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

II. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW ..... 1

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 2

    1. Procedural History ..... 2

    2. Facts ..... 3

IV. ARGUMENT ..... 4

    1. Standard of Review ..... 4

    2. The Trial Court Properly Denied Patricia Chatman's Motion to Vacate Judgment ..... 5

        A. The Judgment Was Not Obtained Unfairly Under CR 60 (b) (4) ..... 5

            1. ***The Trial Court Properly Determined There Was No Clear And Convincing Evidence Of Fraud*** ..... 5

                a. Patricia Chatman Was Personally Served And The Default Judgment Was Obtained Properly ..... 6

                b. Beneficial Financial Was Entitled To Pursue Foreclosure ..... 7

        B. The Motion Was Not Brought Within A Reasonable Time ..... 11

V. CONCLUSION ..... 12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<u>Bjurstrom v. Campbell</u> , 27 Wn. App. 449, 450-51, 618 P.2d 533 (1980). ....	8
<u>Dalton v. State</u> , 130 Wn.App. 653, 668, 124 P.3d 305 (2005).....	1, 5,6,7,9
<u>Dix v. ICT Grp.. Inc.</u> . 160 Wn.2d 826, 833, 161 P.3d 1016 (2007).....	4,10
<u>Elcon Constr., Inc. v. E. Wash. Univ.</u> , 174 Wn.2d 157, 166, 273 P.3d 965 (2012). ....	8
<u>In re Marriage of Maddix</u> , 41 Wn.App. 248, 252, 703 P.2d 1062 (1985).....	6
<u>In re Marriage of Rideout</u> , 150 Wn.2d 337, 350-51, 77 P.3d 1174 (2003).....	6
<u>Jones v. City of Seattle</u> , 179 Wn.2d 322, 360, 314 P.3d 380 (2013). ....	4
<u>Lindgren v. Lindgren</u> , 58 Wn. App. 588, 596, 794 P.2d 526 (1990). ....	7
<u>Peoples State Bank v. Hickey</u> , 55 Wn.App. 367, 371, 777 P.2d 1056 (1989). ....	7
<u>Shepard Ambulance, Inc. v. Helsell Fetterman, Martin. Todd &amp; Hokanson</u> , 95 Wn.App. 231, 231, 974 P.2d 1275 (1999). ....	11
<u>Tamosaitis v. Bechtel Nat'l, Inc.</u> , 182 Wn.App. 241, 254, 327 P.3d 1309, review denied, 181 Wn.2d 1029 (2014). ....	4
<u>TMT Bear Creek Shopping Ctr., Inc. v. PETCO Animal Supplies, Inc.</u> , 140 Wn. App. 191, 199, 165 P.3d 1271 (2007). ....	4
<u>Topliff v. Chicago Ins. Co.</u> , 130 Wn.App. 301, 305, 122 P.3d 922 (2005).....	11
<u>Union Bank, NA v. Vanderhoek Assocs., LLC</u> , 191 Wn. App. 836, 846, 365 P.3d 223 (2015). ....	1
<u>Wright v. B&amp;L Props.. Inc.</u> . 113 Wn. App. 450, 456, 53 P.3d 1041 (2002).....	4

**Statutes and Rules**

CR 60..... 1,2,4,5,6,10,11,12

**Treatises and Commentary**

*Karl B. Tegland, Washington Practice: Rules Practice* § 8, at 613 (6th ed. 2013)..... 8
